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When school 
district officer 
absent from 
district 60 days 
office deemed 
vacant, town 
clerk may fill. 

[No. 778, A.] 	[Published April 19, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 427. 
AN ACT to provide for the office of a school 

district officer becoming vacant. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. When any school district officer, 
either clerk, director or treasurer, shall be and 
remain absent from the district for which he was 
elected for a period exceeding sixty days, the 
office shall be deemed vacant by reason of such 
absence, and the remainder of the board shall 
have the power to appoint a successor, or in 
their failure so to do, the town clerk shall have 
the same power to fill the vacancy in said school 
district office as provided by section 433, of chapter 
27, of the revised statutes. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 16, 1869. 

[No. 907, A.] 	[Published April 19, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 428. 
AN ACT to authorize S. A. Sherman, his heirs 

and assigns, to erect and maintain a dam across 
the east branch of the Wisconsin river, in Por-
tage county, on section eight (S), town twenty-
three (23), range eight (8) east. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

S. A. Sherman SECTION 1. S. A. Sherman, his heirs and as-st. al. may, 
build dam 	signs, are hereby authorized to construct and 
aCCOSH east 
branch of 	maintain a dam across the east branch of the 
rcwitn 	Wisconsin river, on section eight (8), township 
43°I1JaY• 	 twenty-three (23\ range eight (8) east; provided, 
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that said dam shall be so constructed as to allow 
the free and safe passage of logs, timber and lum-
ber over it, without hindrance or delay ; provided, 
said S. A. Sherman, his heirs and assigns, shall 
be subject to all the provisions of chapter 70, of 
the revised statutes of 1878, and all acts amenda-
tory thereof, so far as the same may be applicable. 

SEartoN 2. The right to repeal or amend this 
act is hereby reserved. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 16, 1889. 

[No. 919, A.] 	[Published April 19, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 429. 
AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of 

Merril. 

(See Vol. 2.) 

[No. 210, A.] 	[Published April 19, 1889.] 

CHAPTER 430. 
AN ACT to authorize F. Hagen and M. A. Eng-

lish to build and maintain a pier in the waters 
of Green Bay, Door county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcmoN 1. Frank Hagen and M. A. English, 
their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to 
build and ruaintain a pier in the waters from a 
tract of land in fractional section six, township 
twenty•seven, range twenty-six east, on the west-
erly side of Stufgeon Bay, bounded west and south 
by the west and south lines of said section, east 

Authorizing 
F. Hagen et. al. 
to build and 
maintain pier 
In waters of 
Green Bay, 
Door county. 


